
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422520

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 24 March 2021

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 1 APRIL 2021 AT 6.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING

You can watch this meeting via this weblink: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Elizabeth Gillespie

Kate Gregory
Lorraine Hillier
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton

Mocky Khan
Jane Murphy
Caroline Newton
Sue Roberts

Alan Thompson
David Turner

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


2

1 Chair's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

5 Proposals for site visits  

6 Public participation  (Pages 5 - 24)

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to make a 
representation on planning applications which are being presented to this committee 
meeting. 

Statements duly received are published below. They have also been circulated to 
members of the Committee prior to the meeting. They will not be read out at the 
meeting.

ADDITIONAL NOTE

Statements received

A schedule of the written representations received is attached.

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 



3

exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

7 P20/S2712/FUL 
- Old 
Telephone 
Exchange, 
Church Road, 
Benson  

Replacing 2 existing brick former 
telephone exchange buildings with a 
new, one-bedroom residential 
dwelling, with live work studio above, 
re-using the existing access and 
parking area (as amplified by 
Transport and Agricultural 
Information received 8 October and 
19 October 2020 respectively. 
Energy Statement received on 13 
January 2021 and amended by 
drawing no. 20 TECB PPB02 rev D 
received on 1 February 2021 to 
revise garden layout and external 
wall material).

P20/S2712/FUL 25 - 42

8 P20/S4298/FUL 
- 62 Ludsden 
Grove, Thame  

Construction of garden building for 
part personal use and part business 
use as a hairdressing salon.

P20/S4298/FUL 43 - 54

9 P21/S0290/FUL 
- Fifield House, 
Ferry Road, 
South Stoke  

Variation of condition 5 (removal of 
the words "...but to the east and 
south of the garage on the boundary 
to The Old Forge House..." on 
application ref. P19/S1072/FUL. The 
original description of 
P19/S1072/FUL was
"Alterations to design of rear 
elevation of house and provision of 
building in garden following approval 
of replacement dwelling under 
permission P16/S3861/FUL".

P21/S0290/FUL 55 - 68



This page is intentionally left blank



SODC Planning Committee

Thursday 1 April 2021

Statements submitted to the Committee

7. Old Telephone Exchange, Church Road, Benson

 Dr. Karen Edwards, local resident
 Mr. Geoffrey Harcourt, local resident
 Cllr. Bill Pattison, Benson Parish Council
 Ms. Amanda Walker, agent

8. 62, Ludsden Grove, Thame

 Cllr. Tom Wyse, Thame Town Council
 Ms. Amy Burchell, applicant

9. Fifield House, Ferry Road, South Stoke

 Mr. Michael Hargreaves, local resident 
 Mr. Richard Wyndham-Smith, agent

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject: Meeting 1st April Benson 

Dear planning team,

Thank you for reading this I work in accident and emergency and have been on late 
shifts recently so apologies for the delay in responding. 

 I have been concerned about the safety of the junction at the war memorial for a 
while after witnessing an awful accident there 18 months ago. 

A car travelling from the co-op direction smashed into a car trying to turn right onto 
church Rd from the slip road behind the memorial and it ended up crossing the road 
mounting the pavement and hitting the wall next to the old vicarage on the opposite 
side of the road. 

Luckily the driver only had minor injuries and thankfully no one was walking on the 
pavement. 

The dropped kerb at the old telephone exchange has not been used in the 8 years I 
have been here and my neighbour who has been here for 31 years has also never 
seen it in use. 

I am concerned that both the footpath and road directly opposite this exit are both 
very narrow. We have to walk around what we call the “danger corner” a tight narrow 
pavement in order to get the kids to school and buses have previously knocked a 
bag out of my sons hand as it drove past us despite us walking close to the wall in 
single file. 


[...]
Church Road Benson, 

OX10 6SF
PROPOSAL Replacing 2 existing brick former telephone 

exchange buildings with a new, one-bedroom 
residential dwelling, with live work studio above, re-
using the existing access and parking area (as 
amplified by Transport and Agricultural Information 
received 8 October and 19 October 2020 
respectively. Energy Statement received on 13 
January 2021 and amended by drwgno 20 TECB 
PPB02 rev D received on 1 February 2021 to revise 
garden layout and external wall material)

OFFICER Will Darlison

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee at the discretion of the 

Planning Manager because of the Highway Safety concerns expressed by the District 
Councillor. This report sets out the officer’s recommendation of approval and how that 
has been reached with regard to the relevant material planning considerations and the 
development plan. 

1.2 The application site is located within the built-up limits of the village of Benson. It is 
the former telephone exchange and is situated between,34 Church Street (a dwelling) 
and the Benson Library site. There are two existing single storey buildings on the site, 
the smaller of the two is constructed of brick under plain tiles, whilst the larger is wire 
cut brick under plain tiles.

1.3 The site is located outside of but immediately adjacent to the Benson Conservation 
Area and none of the buildings on the site are listed. A plan identifying the is attached 
at Appendix 1 to this report.

1.4 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings 
on the site and the erection of a detached one-bedroom dwelling with a live-work 
studio above. The existing access from Church Road would be retained and a 
driveway created to accommodate one car parking space.

1.5 The application has been amended to provide additional information in the form of a 
transport statement, arboricultural method statement, energy statement,
[...]
de a more subtle and locally distinctive finish which would offset the 
contemporary approach to the design and roof finish. It is my opinion that this alongside 
the set back from the road and screening, the development would not be materially 
harmful to the setting of nearby heritage assets.

6.26 Impact on highway safety, parking and amenity space. With respect to highway 
safety matters the advice from Central Government set out in the NPPF makes it clear 
that development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the 
residual cumulative impacts of the development are severe. 

6.27 The term severe is locally interpreted as situations, which have a high impact, likely to 
result in loss of life, or a higher possibility of occurrence with a lower impact. 

6.28 Policy TRANS5 seeks to ensure that development does not harm highway safety and 
provides for sufficient parking and turning areas and TRANS2 promotes the use of 
sustainable forms of transport such as walking and cycling. 

6.29 Highway Safety: The initial comments from the Highway Officer at Oxfordshire County 
Council recommended that the proposed development be refused on safety grounds. 
At the time it was their view that the previous telephone exchange use would have 
generated a low level and infrequent number of vehicular movements. It was their view 
that the proposed development would increase the regularity of movements and their 
number. In addition, the proposal did not provide any visibility splay. As such they 
considered that the proposals would increase risk to Highway Safety and to other users 
of the highway within the vicinity.

6.30 A Transport Statement (TS) has been submitted to address these concerns. In the light 
of the TS the Highway Officer now has no objection to the proposal. It is clear that there 
is an existing dropped kerb and vehicular access at the site, which indicates that there 
have been vehicular movements accessing and egressing the site in t
[...]


Date Status

Dwg No. Revision

DP Architects
The Old Brewery Tap, 3 Shirburn Street, Watlington, Oxfordshire, OX49 5BU

Email:Tel: 01491 613 066 mail@dparchitects.co.uk

a r c h i t e c t s
design planning architecture

Proposed Elevations
Scale: 1:10016

Southern Elevation Western Elevation

Materials:

Walls - render
Roof  - zinc

Proposed Elevations
Scale: 1:10017

Northern Elevation Eastern Elevation

Section
Scale: 1:10018

0 5 M

scale 1:100 @ A1

P
age 41

SAV_WILDAR
Rectangle



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

1

APPLICATION NO. P20/S4298/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 12.11.2020
PARISH THAME
WARD MEMBER(S) Pieter-Paul Barker

Kate Gregory
David Bretherton

APPLICANT Mrs Amy Burchell
SITE 62 Ludsden Grove, Thame, OX9 3BZ
PROPOSAL Construction of garden building for part personal use 

and part business use as a hairdressing salon.
OFFICER Daniella Rogers

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 

Pieter-Paul Barker. The Town Council’s views conflict with the officer’s 
recommendation of approval. 

1.2 The application site, which is shown on the plan attached as Appendix A, is occupied 
by a terraced, two-storey, dwelling located within the built-up limits of Thame. The site 
does not lie within any designated area. 

1.3 Neighbouring properties include 64 Ludsden Grove to the west and 60 Ludsden 
Grove to the south east. There is a shared walkway between 60 and 62 Ludsden 
Grove to gain separate access to their rear gardens. 

1.4 This application seeks permission to construct a garden building for part personal use 
and part business use (Hairdressing Salon). 

1.5 A site visit was conducted from the application site to assess the relationship between 
neighbouring properties. 

1.6 A copy of the plans associated with the application are attached as Appendix B, 
whilst other docu
[...]
 or sunlight;
ii) dominance or visual intrusion;

6.5 The garden building is situated towards the rear of the site and set away from 
neighbouring boundaries.

One chair will be used within the proposed salon and will only be visited by one person 
at a time. The hours of operation will be restricted, by condition, to between 08:00 - 
18:00 on a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday and 08:00-15:00 on a 
Saturday.

Some concerns have been raised regarding the use of the shared walkway to gain 
access to the rear gardens of number 60 and 62 Ludsden Grove. The salon would not 
generate a significant level of footfall or visitors and Environmental Protection have 
raised no concerns to the proposed development or its use.   

For these reasons, I consider that the level of activity generated would not be significant 
or cause harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

6.6 Access and Parking

 Criteria ii of Policy H20 of the SOLP 2035 advises that adequate and 
satisfactory parking is provided in accordance with the current Oxfordshire 
County Council parking standards, unless specific evidence is provided to justify 
otherwise

 Policy TRANS5 of the SOLP 2035 advises that Proposals for all types of 
development will, where appropriate:

Page 45



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

4

i) provide for a safe and convenient access for all users to the highway 
network; 

ii) provide safe and convenient routes for cyclists and pedestrians, both 
within the development, and including links to rights of way and other off-
site walk and cycle routes where relevant;

6.7 The Local Highways Officer has provided the following consultation response:

The proposal seeks the construction of a garden building for part personal and part 
business use as a hairdressing salon. 

The site is located within a Cul-de-Sac, in which is it considered, vehicle speeds and 
traffic are relatively low.

The proposal is likely to increase move
[...]
r the amenity of neighbours.

Page 46



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

5

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions

1 : Commencement of development within three years 
2 : Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3 : Materials to match existing
4 : Restricted hours of operation 

Author: Dani Rogers
Email:   Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel:        01235 422600

Page 47

mailto:Planning@southoxon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NATl0NAL 
MAP CENTRE 

0 

Suoolied bv: 
License number: 
Produced: 
Serial number: 

South Oxfordshire District 
100031961 
21/08/2020 
2259266 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. OS 100031961 

OS Plan B&W 

Metres 

0 5 W Z � � � 

Scale: 1 :1250 

Plot centre co-ordinates: 
Download file: 
Project name: 

Mop data 

471152.205980 
62 Ludsden Grove 125 
62_Ludsden_Grove_125 

0 

Appendix A

Page 49

Agenda Item 8P20/S4298/FUL



Appendix B

Page 50



P
age 51



Page 52



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

APPLICATION NO. P21/S0290/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 2.2.2021
PARISH SOUTH STOKE
WARD MEMBER(S) Maggie Filipova-Rivers
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs C Dodridge
SITE Fifield House, Ferry Road, South Stoke, RG8 0JL
PROPOSAL Variation of condition 5 (removal of the words "...but 

to the east and south of the garage on the boundary 
to The Old Forge House..." on application ref. 
P19/S1072/FUL. The original description of 
P19/S1072/FUL was

"Alterations to design of rear elevation of house and 
provision of building in garden following approval of 
replacement dwelling under permission 
P16/S3861/FUL".

OFFICER Neil Davies

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee following a call-in 

request by the Ward Member Councillor Filipova-Rivers on the grounds that not 
providing the agreed landscaping is unneighbourly.  This report sets out the officer’s 
recommendation of approval and how that has been reached with regard to the 
relevant material planning considerations and the development plan. 

1.2 Fifield Cottage is a detached two-storey dwelling accessed off a short track from the 
highway within the built-up limits of South Stoke. The property sits within a large plot 
and benefits from a detached garage.

1.3 The property is not listed but does sit within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB), Flood zone 2, an area of known archaeological constraints and an 
area where protected species (bats) are known to reside. A plan identifying the site in 
greater context is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

1.4 Planning permission was granted for a replacement dwelling in 2016 under application 
reference P16/S3861/FUL for the erection of a detached two storey dwelling and 
detached pitched roof garage. The condition requiring a landscaping scheme was 
discharged under application P18/S0727/DIS and approved the details shown on 
drawing no. TDS 345/FC 7001 REV D. 

The 2016 application was amended under application P19/S1072/FUL, as a part 
retrospective application to extend the canopy on left side elevation, add flue to left 
side elevation in lieu of chimney, revise roof layout on single storey rear elevation, 
revise access and turning area and a revised landscaping scheme. This application 
included a revised landscaping scheme shown on drawing no TDS 345/FC2000 L. 
The details of the new drawing were agreed and a condition to ensure that the 
approved scheme was implemented was included.
Details of the landscaping schemes are included at Appendix 2 to this report.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/ccm/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P21/S0290/FUL


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

1.5 The landscaping condition relating to the original application (P16/3861/FUL) is as 
follows – 

 

The planning condition relating to application P19/S1072/FUL is as follows –

1.6 This is an application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act for the 
variation of condition 5 on application ref. P19/S1072/FUL. The variation to the 
approved landscaping scheme is to remove the requirement to provide new yew trees 
on the east and south of the garage. 

Page 56



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS
2.1 South Stoke Parish Council – Object

 The planting detailed serves the job of the screening as per application 
P16/S3861/FUL. It does appear that appropriate screening with the appropriate 
Yew trees, to provide the screening above the fence for the neighbour is 
possible and should be planted in accordance with P16/S3861/FUL

Neighbour representations – Object (x2)
 Owners have inherited an outstanding compliance issue with this development 

that has a history of non-compliance with approved plans.
 Cover letter from agent does not recognise all trees along our entire boundary 

with Fifield Cottage were removed and the impact of this on our property was 
substantial. In recognition of that a provision was made for adequate 
landscaping and planning permission for Fifield House was granted on 23rd July 
2019 that includes Condition 5. 

 The amended parking and turning provision implementation at Fifield House has 
led to narrower borders than originally proposed or as indicated on the approved 
plans. The trees and hedge plants are all too close to the boundary fence to 
allow for proper development and facilitate pruning and damage to the fence 
which already shows signs of movement. 

 The approved planting plan was not followed along the boundary between 
Fifield House and Waises i.e. trees not where indicated. 

 The extent of the 3m pleached hornbeam hedge is not shown accurately. Whilst 
it provides 
[...]
There is more than sufficient light along the side of the 
garage

 We doubt whether landscaping would even have been considered for the 
garden room in Waises due to the presence of existing trees on the site 
removed by the developer during the development of Fifield House.

 We don’t understand what substantial tree screen is under our control as stated 
by the agent. Certainly, we can currently see the development from every rear 
window of our house.

 Previous planting consisted of 4ft beech saplings not the yew trees on the plan.
 The agent refers to the report prepared by HEIGHTS and maintains no planting 

would be successful. This is clearly incorrect for the reasons already stated. The 
agent also states that branches overhanging the fence line would require 
cutting. This is incorrect as shown by the successful planting of 2 of the yew 
trees to the rear that are shaded by the leylandii.

 Previous assurances to neighbours and Council officials by the developer that 
landscaping scheme would and could be met.

 We would expect the planning officer responsible for this application to gain 
confirmation from an independent tree officer that the tree planting scheme can 
successfully be completed.

Forestry Officer (South and Vale) – No objection.

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
3.1 P19/S4022/PEO – Response (02/12/2019)

Small single storey extensions to the rear (below the existing balcony) and front of the 
existing house, together with internal alterations.

P19/S1072/FUL - Approved (23/07/2019)
Alterations to design of rear elevation of house and provision of building in garden 
following approval of replacement dwelling under permission P16/S3861/FUL. (As 
amended by drawing no.s TDS 345 / FC2001 E and TDS 345 / FC2000 K to extend 
canopy on left side elevation (retrospective), add flue to left side elevation in lieu of 
chimney (retrospective), revise roof layout on single storey rear elevation 
(retrospective), revised access and turning area and revi
[...]
f the garage would 
in my view not have any significant impact on views from or to  the open countryside of 
the AONB given that the garage area is shielded from view by residential dwellings and 

Page 62



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 1 April 2021

current boundary screening. Whilst there is an argument that the landscaping scheme 
should be implemented as agreed, I believe there is sufficient evidence following the 
completion of the development that ground conditions would not support tree growth to 
the area south of the garage that was not available at the time of the original 
determination. Furthermore, the Yew trees to the east close to the leylandii are showing 
decreased vitality than those further away and given the proximity to the boundary, 
those that have established are very hard to maintain from the applicant’s side of the 
land. I am therefore on balance of the view that an amendment to the condition should 
be agreed.

6.11 Conditions.
All planning conditions applied to previous determinations have been met with 
conditions discharged where required. An amended landscaping condition has been 
added to the determination to reflect the proposal to allow for the removal of the Yew 
trees around the garage with the Landscaping along the drive and boundary with 
Waisies remaining extant.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Officers recommend that planning permission is granted to vary condition 5 as the 

amendment to the wording of the condition would remove the maintenance 
requirements set out in the previous condition that would be impossible to enforce. The 
requirement to plant and maintain trees in these locations would not have a material 
impact on the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or neighbour impact.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Planning permission is granted

1 : Landscaping implementation.

Author:        Neil Davies
Contact No: 01235 540546
Email:           planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 63

mailto:planning@so
[...]
-01
	B2 Elevations Proposed drwgno SK-270820-02
	B4 Drainage Plan drwgno OP001


	9 P21/S0290/FUL - Fifield House, Ferry Road, South Stoke
	Appendices 1-2
	1 Location Plan
	2 Composite Plan drwgno TDS  345 _ FC2000 L
	TDS  345 / FC2000 L  Site and Location Plans

	2a Landscaping Plan drwgno TDS 345_FC7001 D







Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Planning Committee 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 1 APRIL 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

Present: 
 
Ian Snowdon (Chair) 
 
Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chair), David Bretherton, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lorraine Hillier, 
Alexandrine Kantor (substituting for Kate Gregory), George Levy, Axel Macdonald 
(substituting for Celia Wilson), Jo Robb and Ian White 

 
Apologies: 
 
Ken Arlett, Kate Gregory and Celia Wilson tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Paul Bateman, Sharon Crawford, Will Darlison, Neil Davies, Paula Fox, Susie Royse and 
Tom Wyatt   
 

Also present:  
 
Councillors Sue Cooper and Andrea Powell  
 
  
 

129 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and outlined the procedure to be followed in 
a virtual meeting. 
 

130 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

132 Proposals for site visits  
 



 2 

There were no proposals for site visits. 
 

133 Public participation  
 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak had been sent to the 
committee prior to the meeting. Statements received from the public were circulated to the 
committee prior to the meeting. 
 

134 P20/S2712/FUL - Old Telephone Exchange, Church Road, Benson  
 
The committee considered application P20/S2712/FUL for replacing 2 existing brick former 
telephone exchange buildings with a new, one-bedroom residential dwelling, with live work 
studio above, re-using the existing access and parking area (as amplified by Transport and 
Agricultural Information received 8 October and 19 October 2020 respectively. Energy 
Statement received on 13 January 2021 and amended by drawing no 20 TECB PPB02 rev 
D received on 1 February 2021 to revise garden layout and external wall material) at the 
Old Telephone Exchange, Church Road, Benson. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that this application had been referred to the committee as a 
result of highways safety concerns expressed by one of the local councillors. The 
application sought planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of a detached one-bedroom dwelling with a live-work studio above. The existing 
access from Church Road would be retained and a driveway created to accommodate one 
car parking space. It was also reported that the initial comments from the highway officer 
at Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) recommended that the proposed development be 
refused on safety grounds.  At that time it was OCC’s view that the previous telephone 
exchange use would have generated a low level and infrequent number of vehicular 
movements, but the proposed development would increase the regularity of movements 
and their number.  A transport statement had been submitted to address those concerns 
and in the light of this the highway officer at present had no objection to the proposal. 
 
Councillor Bill Pattison, a representative of Benson Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.  A statement by Councillor Pattison on behalf of Benson PC, had been sent to 
committee by democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Mr. Geoffrey Harcourt, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
A statement by Dr. Karen Edwards, a local resident, objecting to the application, had been 
sent to the committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Ms. Amanda Walker, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Andrea Powell, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Sue Cooper, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. A 
statement by Councillor Cooper had been sent to the committee by the democratic 
services officer some days prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee expressed concern at the cramped nature of the site, which would not be in 
keeping with the character of this part of Benson and which would be unneighbourly. It 



 3 

also had concerns regarding highway safety in connection with access and egress to the 
site. Also, the committee contended that the parking arrangements were unsatisfactory, as 
they were likely to lead to vehicles reversing into the highway. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was carried on being put to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P20/S2712/FUL, for the 
following reasons; 
 

1. As a result of the limited size of the site and proximity of the development to its 
boundaries, the proposal would comprise a cramped overdevelopment of the site, 
which would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the immediate 
area. 

 
2. In view of the restricted size of the site, the proximity of windows to the site 

boundaries and the inability of future owners to ensure that the boundaries would 
remain open in the long term, the proposal failed to provide a satisfactory quality of 
outlook and living environment for future residents. 

 
3. The proposal would to lead to an increased use of the existing access, which was 

close to a busy junction and with limited visibility onto Church Road.  The parking 
arrangements would lead to vehicles reversing out onto the highway, which would 
be harmful to pedestrian and vehicular safety. 

 

135 P20/S4298/FUL - 62 Ludsden Grove, Thame  
 
Councillor Ian Snowdon, Chair, declared that he had no interest in this application. 
 
The committee considered application P20/S4298/FUL for the construction of a garden 
building for part personal use and part business use as a hairdressing salon at 62 Ludsden 
Grove, Thame. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that this was an application for a single storey detached 
garden building for part personal use and part business use, the latter use being as a 
hairdressing salon. The garden building would be situated towards the rear of the site and 
set away from neighbouring boundaries. It was intended that only one chair would be used 
within the proposed salon and that the premises would be visited by only one customer at 
a time. The hours of operation would be restricted by a proposed planning condition. The 
Oxfordshire County Council, the highways authority, had no objection to the proposal. 
Similarly, the council’s environmental health unit had no objection to the proposal.  In 
conclusion, planning officers did not consider that the proposed development would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the site, to the surrounding area, or to the 
amenity of neighbours. 
 
Councillor Tom Wyse, a representative of Thame Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. A statement by Councillor Wyse, on behalf of Thame Town Council, had been 
sent to the committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 



 4 

Amy Burchell, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  A statement by Ms. 
Burchell had been sent to the committee by the democratic services officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor David Bretherton, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application. 
 
In response to a question regarding subsequent occupiers continuing the business 
operation, the planning officer confirmed that business use could continue without a 
change of use requirement. 
 
The committee had noted all the statements made in respect of this application and 
considered that objections relating to unneighbourliness, or problems with parking, were 
not justified, and that this limited business use, which would have carefully controlled 
hours of operation, should be permitted.  
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was carried on being put to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P20/S4298/FUL, for the following 
reasons; 
 

1. Commencement of development within three years  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans  
3. Materials to match existing 
4. Restricted hours of operation 

 

136 P21/S0290/FUL - Fifield House, Ferry Road, South Stoke  
 
Cllr. George Levy left the meeting prior to the consideration of this application and 
therefore did not participate in the debate or decision of this item. 
 
The committee considered application P21/S0290/FUL for a variation of condition 5 
(removal of the words "...but to the east and south of the garage on the boundary to The 
Old Forge House...") on application ref. P19/S1072/FUL. The original description of 
P19/S1072/FUL was 
"Alterations to design of rear elevation of house and provision of building in garden 
following approval of replacement dwelling under permission P16/S3861/FUL", at Fifield 
House, Ferry Road, South Stoke. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that this application involved a variation to an approved 
landscaping scheme to remove the requirement to provide new yew trees on the east and 
south of the garage. The property was not listed, but was situated within the Chilterns Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), Flood Zone 2, an area of known archaeological 
constraints, and an area inhabited by protected species, such as bats. Council officers did 
not consider that the proposal would cause any material harm to neighbours’ amenity. In 
addition, the forestry officer had no objection. Officers recommended that planning 
permission should be granted to vary condition 5, as the amendment to the wording of the 
condition would remove the maintenance requirements set out in the previous condition, 
which were considered by planning officers to be unenforceable. The requirement to plant 



 5 

and maintain trees in the locations would not have a material impact on the Chilterns 
AONB or impact neighbours. 
 
Councillor Andrew Scrivener, a representative of South Stoke Parish Council, spoke 
objecting to the application. 
 
Statement by Mr. Wyndham-Smith, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was carried on being put to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P21/S0290/FUL, for the following 
reason; 
 

1.  Landscaping implementation. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

 
 


